

No. 15-9260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVON DEAN, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN	ALAN G. STOLER *
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON	JERRY M. HUG
KATHERINE E. RUMBAUGH	ALAN G. STOLER, PC, LLO
KURT A. JOHNSON	1823 Harney Street
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	Suite 1004
1501 K Street, N.W.	Omaha, NE 68102
Washington, D.C. 20005	(402) 346-1733
(202) 736-8000	astoler@ix.netcom.com

SARAH O' ROURKE
SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

February 15, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. SECTION 924(c) SAYS NOTHING ABOUT THE LENGTH OF THE UNDERLYING SENTENCE.....	2
II. THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT'S PARSIMONY REQUIREMENT CANNOT BE APPLIED PIECEMEAL	11
III. NOTHING IN THE LEGISLATIVE HIS- TORY SUGGESTS THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO BAR COURTS FROM CONSIDERING A § 924(c) SENTENCE	15
IV. MR. DEAN'S POSITION DOES NOT PRODUCE "ANOMALOUS" RESULTS BEYOND WHAT CONGRESS HAS DIC- TATED, BUT THE GOVERNMENT'S DOES	18
V. THE GUIDELINES RECOGNIZE A SEN- TENCING COURT'S ABILITY TO AC- COUNT FOR A § 924(c) SENTENCE	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	10, 18
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	11
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	9
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	15, 19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	3, 8
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	4
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	16
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Bay</i> , 820 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 499 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007) (Moore, J., concurring).....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn's</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	17

COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief of Petitioner, <i>Dean v. United States</i> , No. 15-9260 (Dec. 16, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Brief of Respondent, <i>Dean v. United States</i> , No. 15-9260 (Jan. 19, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Joint Appendix, <i>Dean v. United States</i> , No. 15-9260 (Dec. 16, 2016).....	18, 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 111(b).....	11
§ 924	4, 11
§ 1028A.....	7, 8
§ 3551	2, 3, 14
§ 3553	13, 18, 19
§ 3582(a).....	2, 12
§ 3661	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

114 Cong. Rec. 22231 (1968).....	16
115 Cong. Rec. 29461 (1969).....	16
116 Cong. Rec. 42150 (1970).....	3, 17
Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005).....	8
Pub. L. No. 109-304, 120 Stat. 1485 (2006).....	8
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4.....	21
§ 3D1.2.....	19
§ 3D1.4.....	20
§ 4B1.1.....	20
§ 5G1.2.....	20
S. Rep. 98-225, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	15

The government sets forth a theory of § 924(c) and the Sentencing Reform Act that is atextual, inconsistent, and unrealistic.
